

23 May 2019

# **Eurex Clearing Readiness Newsflash | OTC Release 9.2 updates – Readiness Statement**

#### Content

- 1. New/updated documents
- 2. Simulation OTC Release 9.2
- 3. Readiness Statement
- 4. Upcoming tasks and due dates
- 5. Release Contacts and new Newsflash subscription service

## 1. New/updated documents

In the context of OTC Release 9.2, which is planned for 17 June 2019 in production, the following document has been published in the <u>Eurex Clearing Member Section</u> under

## Technology > EurexOTC Clear > System Documentation > Functional Documents and Guides

• Simulation Guide OTC Release 9.2

Please note that some editorial changes have been made to the documentation already published. All documents published in the Member Section as part of OTC Release 9.2 can now be considered as final.

# 2. Simulation Start

The simulation for OTC Release 9.2 has started on 15 May 2019. Please prepare your systems with the updated XSDs for reports and FpML messages.

#### **3. Readiness Statement**

Eurex Clearing will introduce OTC Release 9.2 on Monday, **17 June 2019**. Please confirm by e-mail to <u>client.services@eurexclearing.com</u> with subject "Readiness confirmation for OTC Release 9.2", that your

software/processes interact with the updated EurexOTC Clear Service without any errors or interruptions.

#### 4. Upcoming tasks and due dates

Please find below a list of tasks to be completed by Clearing Members with the respective due dates:

Due date	Impacted Members	Task
	OTC IRS / FX / XCCY	Nominate or update your Release Contact for Eurex Clearing's EurexOTC Clear
	OTC IRS / FX / XCCY	<b>Simulation:</b> Prepare your systems with the updated XSDs for reports and FpML messages
15 May 2019	OTC IRS / FX / XCCY	Simulation: Functionalities and changes are available for testing
14 June 2019	OTC IRS / FX / XCCY	Send the Readiness Statement for OTC Release 9.2 to <u>client.services@eurexclearing.com</u>
17 June 2019	OTC IRS / FX / XCCY	<b>Production:</b> Prepare your systems with the updated XSDs for reports and FpML messages

#### 5. Release Contacts and new Newsflash subscription service

Please review and update your *Release Contacts* for Eurex Clearing's EurexOTC Clear under <u>Eurex</u> <u>Clearing Member Section</u> (Contacts > Release Contacts).

Kind regards,

Your Client Services Team

Recipients:	All Clearing Members, Basic Clearing Members, Disclosed Direct Clients of Eurex Clearing AG and vendors
Contact:	<u>client.services@eurexclearing.com</u>
Related Eurex Clearing Initiatives page:	EurexOTC Clear Release 9.2

Follow us on Twitter <u>@EurexGroup</u>, <u>LinkedIn</u> and <u>YouTube</u> for more updates or visit our <u>website</u>.

Eurex Clearing is part of Eurex Group. Find out more here.

#### Disclaimer

The information contained in this message is confidential or protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete this message. Any unauthorised copying of this message or unauthorised distribution of the information contained herein is prohibited.

# **Unsubscribe circular/newsletter**

Should you no longer wish to receive our circular/newsletter, please unsubscribe via this link.

Eurex Clearing AG Mergenthalerallee 61 65760 Eschborn Mailing address/Postanschrift: 60485 Frankfurt/Main Internet: www.eurexclearing.com Chairman of the Supervisory Board/Vorsitzender des Aufsichtsrats: Jeffrey Tessler Executive Board/Vorstand: Erik Tim Müller (CEO), Heike Eckert (Deputy CEO), Matthias Graulich, Thomas Laux, Manfred Matusza Aktiengesellschaft with registered seat in/mit Sitz in Frankfurt am Main. Commercial register/Handelsregister: Local court/Amtsgericht Frankfurt am Main HRB 44828